

No. 23-1357

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTRY OAKS PARTNERS, LLC, DBA
COUNTRY OAKS CARE CENTER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARK HARROD,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA, THE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL CENTER
FOR ASSISTED LIVING, AND THE CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH FACILITIES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MARK E. REAGAN
HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN, P.C.
44 Montgomery St.,
Ste. 3500
San Francisco, CA 94104

*Counsel for The American
Healthcare Association
and the National Center for
Assisted Living, and The
California Association of
Health Facilities*

CALVIN HOUSE
Counsel of Record
GUTIERREZ, PRECIADO &
HOUSE, LLP
3020 E. Colorado Blvd.
Pasadena, CA 91107
(626) 449-2300
calvin.house@gphlawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 29, 2024

130196



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court should grant certiorari to make clear that California’s continuing hostility to arbitration violates the FAA’s federal policy favoring arbitration	5
II. The Court should grant certiorari to make clear that state courts may not evade the federal policy favoring arbitration by relying on contract interpretation rules that disfavor arbitration	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	5
<i>Harrod v. Country Oaks Partners, LLC</i> , 15 Cal. 5th 939 (2024).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	5
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Valley View Health Care, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	7

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 483.70(m)	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1430.....	3, 6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1599.61	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1599.81(b)	4, 6, 8
Cal. Labor Code § 432.6	6
Cal. Prob. Code § 4600 et seq.	4
Cal. Prob. Code § 4700	7
Federal Arbitration Act	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7
Patient’s Bill of Rights	3, 7
